FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	IKADEMIA	.KKS UNL/1
	of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Boston Capital Ventures V,	LP	Name: HubX, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership 図 Corporation ☐ Other:	☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 39 Chapel'Street City: Newton State: MA ZIP: 02458 Individual(s) Association
Additional name(s) of conveying par 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Security	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation ☐ Other:
Execution Date: October 3, 20		If assignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designation must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Application number(s) or registra A. Trademark Application No.(s)		Trademark Registration No.(s): 2685837; 2654294; 2668794; 2726671; 2739723; 2688331; and 2690464 ached? □ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to	whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7
this document should be mailed: Name: E. Page Wilkius Internal Address: Choate, Hall	& Stewart	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$190.00 □ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Street Address: Exchange Place 53 State Street City: Boston State: M.	t	8. Deposit account number: 03-1721 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	<u> </u>	THIS SPACE
document. E. Page Wilkins Name of person signing		true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original June 11, 2004 gnature Date

NO. 825

JUN. - 7. 2004 11:25AM

NO. 729 P. 3

FORM PTO-1594
(Rev. 10/02)
OMB No. 0651-0027
(exp. 6/30/2005)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Fatcat and Trodoper's Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	TRADEMA	RKS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissions	er of Patents and Trademarks: Flease to	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics)	
Boston Capital Ventures V	,LP	Name: HubX, Inc.	
□ Individual(s) □ General Partnership ☑ Corporation □ Other:	☐ Association ☐ Limited Parmership	Street Address: 39 Chapel Street City: Newton State: MA ZIP: 02458	
	A Alich in Lineau En Man INT Ma	□ Individual(s)	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Clother Release of Security	Interest in Trademarks	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Fartnership ② Corporation ☐ Other:	
Recution Date: October 3, 20		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a dome representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designation must be a separate document from assignm Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? ☐ Yes ※	neat)
4. Application number(s) or regist	ration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(a)	B. Additional numbers at:	Trademark Registration No.(8): 2685837; 2684294; 266875 2739723; 2688331; and 269 sched? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No	14; 2726671; 90464
5. Name and address of party to this document should be mailed Name: E. Page Wilkins Internal Address: Choate, Hall Street Address: Exchange Pia 53 State Street City: Boston State: M	i & Stewart ce et A ZIP: 02109	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
	DO NOT USE	I CLIS STATE	
 Statement and eignnure. To the best of my knowledge a document. 	nd belief, the foregoing information is O_	trus and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	: criginal
E. Page Wilkins Name of person signing	<u> 5.50</u>	June 7, 2004 Date	
Total number of pages including	eover sheet, attachments, and docume	art: 6	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

3704303v1

		WART 6172484000 ightFAX NO. 825 P WART 6172484000:12htFAX NO. 729 P. 7
JUN. 3. 2004_ 2:31FM	CHOATE HALL STEW	ART 5172484000NO. 661P. 3
FORM FTO-1294 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0551-0027 (975. 5/30/2005)	RECORDATIONS TRADEMA	RKS ONLY
To the Honorebia Contributions	s of Patrois and Tradentation Pictors	rectard the attached cristical documents of every thintels.
1. Name of convoying purty(let));	2. Name and address of specific parts (las)
Boston Capital Ventures V	,14	Name MarkX, Inc.
□ Individual(t) □ Control Partnership	 Association Limited Partnership 	Street Adulteur: 39 Chapel Street
☑ Corporation. ☑ Orbert		City: Newton State: MA MP: 62458
Additional property of the vertice pa	ny(ise) stackadi El Yee 🗷 No	□ igdişidinik(n) □Arme(dida
S. Napas of conveysion	□ Morger	□ Compail Partnersists □ Limited Partnersists
Automour Security Agreement Other Release of Scorrity	☐ Chengo of Name	☑ Corporation: □ Cásart
Execution Date: Oxfoher 5, 20	101	•
,		If assignes is not deputeded in the United States, a demonits representative designation is attached: II Yes II No (Designation result be a separate document from an ignorest) Additional paracial is address(es) attached? II Yes III No
A. Trodenski Application No.(1)		. Trademark Registration No.42: 2625637; 2654294; 2664734; 2726671; 2730723; 2540381; and 2696464
5. Name and address of narry to	whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of spoils at one and preinted and involved: 7
this document should be mailed:		7, Total fin (37 CFF-3.41)\$190.00
Name: E. Page William		🗀 Braiksad
internal Address Cheste, Hall	A, Aimerark	El Authorized to be charged to decord account (if underproving)
Street Addinant: Exchange Fig. 53 State Street		E. Deposit account number: 93-1721
Cion Beston States M	A 212: 52189	(Attach duplicate sopy of this page if paying by deposit secount)
	no not the	THE STATE
P. Statement and algorithm. To the best of my knowledge as document.	nd belief; the foregoing information is D	a true and portact and cury attached copy is a true copy of the original
R. Pece Wilking Name of person signing	Ţ	brue 2, 2004 Ditte
Total number of busin building	cover sheet, attachments, and documents.	NEM YANGPAR, BARRIT GARRIT IN BUT HE LAND HAVE
	(Terrescollener of Primits of	nd Tradeouris, See Ardguise Co des, Jr.C. 19151

3704303v1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Secured Party") having an office at 45 School Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, does hereby certify that the security interest it holds in certain trademarks and trademark applications of HUBX INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), pursuant to that certain Conditional Assignment Agreement for Trademarks, Service Marks & Tradenames, between Secured Party and Debtor, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 11, 2002, at Reel 2634, Frame 0748 (the "Security Agreement"), which trademarks and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized signatory this ____ day of June, 2004.

BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Boston Capital Partners V, L.L.C., its general partner

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

BOSTON

On the 2 nd day of June, 2004, before me personally came Harold Touchias to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the General Parynee of BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP.

CHERYL AMATO

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public My Commission Expires

January 24, 2008

3704482v1

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark:	Registration No.:	Registration Date:
HUBX	2685837	February 11, 2003
X-TEND	2654294	November 26, 2002
X-CENTRIC	2668794	December 31, 2002
X-CHANGE	2726671	June 17, 2003
X-SITE	2739723	July 22, 2003
X-VIBE	2688331	February 18, 2003
X-PLAIN	2690464	February 25, 2003

3704482v1

1. 2004m12:55PM JUN.- 7. 2004 11:26AM NO. 825 NO. 729 P. 4

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Secured Party") having an office at 45 School Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, does hereby certify that the security interest it holds in certain trademarks and trademark applications of HUBX INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), pursuant to that certain Conditional Assignment Agreement for Trademarks, Service Marks & Trademarks, between Secured Party and Debtor, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 11, 2002, at Reel 2634, Frame 0748 (the "Security Agreement"), which trademarks and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized signatory this 2 day of June, 2004.

BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Boston Capital Partners V, L.L.C., its general partner

Burner H.J. Von der Goltz

il amato

Title: greneral Vattner

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

ss.: BOSTON

On the 2 de day of June, 2004, before me personally came // RO/ Colors to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the General Paraness of BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by BOSTON CAPITAL VENTURES V, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP.

Notary Public

CHERYL AMATO

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

My Commission Expres

January 24, 2008

3704482-1

NO. 729 P. 5

SCHEDULE A TŌ RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark:	Registration No.:	Registration Date:
HUBX	2685837	February 11, 2003
X-TEND	2654294	November 26, 2002
X-CENTRIC	2668794	December 31, 2002
X-CHANGE	2726671	June 17, 2003
X-SITE	2739723	July 22, 2003
X-VIBE	2688331	February 18, 2003
X-PLAIN	2690464	February 25, 2003

3704482v1

RECORDED: 06/02/2004